
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 10th December, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 742227 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES   (Pages 3 - 18) 

 To consider the minutes of the meetings held on 15th October 2014 and 12th November 
2014. 
 

4 Community Centre Review update   (Pages 19 - 26) 

5 Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy Review   (Pages 27 - 38) 

6 Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy   (Pages 39 - 44) 

7 Kidsgrove Sports Centre   (Pages 45 - 60) 

8 Living Wage Accreditation   (Pages 61 - 80) 

9 Ryecroft Developer Nomination   (Pages 81 - 86) 

10 EXCLUSION RESOLUTION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report and appendices because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

11 Ryecroft Developer Nomination - Restricted Reports and 
Appendices   

(Pages 87 - 98) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS    

Public Document Pack



 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
Any Newcastle under Lyme Borough Councillor is entitled to attend Cabinet meetings and 
any Members of the Council may also speak with the permission of the Chair of the 
Cabinet. In addition, the respective Chairs of each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees 
will be permitted to attend and speak at Cabinet meetings, as will the mover(s) of 
motion(s) referred to the Cabinet  
 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
Any member of the public is entitled to 
[...]
vious administration, and would they make a 
determined effort to include more brownfield sites in the development and disposal 
plans in order to save more of our much loved green spaces. 
 
The Leader of the Council responded to Mr Cox’s question. The Leader stated that 
he was in full agreement that brownfield sites should be used for housing but that this 
had to be balanced alongside the need for economic regeneration in the Borough. 
The Council as Land Owner currently had few if any Brownfield Sites suitable for 
building within its portfolio.  
 
In relation to keele golf course the Leader confirmed that the Council were engaging 
with the local community regarding the future of the site, the Golf Course was 
included in a Keele Master Planning exercise which would give the Authority more 
scope to investigate sustainable developments in keeping with the green areas 
around Keele. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS 
Chair 

 

Page 8



Cabinet - 15/10/14 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 15th October, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams, Mrs Shenton and 

Hambleton 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: (a) That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th 
September 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
(b) That the briefing note relating to the Better Care Fund be distributed with the 
minutes. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 
A report was submitted to provide the background on the financial strategy for the 
Council over the next five years in the light of the national and local financial situation 
and taking account of the Council’s priorities. 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy underpinned the whole financial planning 
structure of the Authority. It was closely aligned to the Council’s Council Plan and 
focused on targeting its
[...]
 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
 CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 10 December 2014 

 
1. REPORT TITLE Implementation of the Community Centre Review 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director of Operations, Dave Adams 
 
Portfolio: Planning and Assets 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members on progress in implementing the Community Centre Review and seek direction 
for future options in relation to specific Community Centre premises.   
 
Recommendations  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) Establish a Cabinet Panel with delegated decision making powers to progress the 
review and specifically the options identified in this report. 
 

b) Receive a further report on the implementation of the review, within 6 months. 
 
Reasons 
 
There is a need for the Council to take a strategic approach to the management of its built assets 
and have a clear plan for reducing the financial liabilities associated with maintaining the buildings 
that it provides for community use. 
 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) requires efficiency savings of approximately 
£4.7m through to 2020. Savings targets for Community Centres are set at £70,000 over this period, 
to be delivered at approximately £14,000pa from 2015/16. 
 
The proposals outlined in this report focus on moving forward improved delivery models for 
community centres that will ensure that the centres which are provided are sustainable, able to 
meet local need and contribute to the health and wellbeing of the Borough. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1  The review was undertaken to address a number of issues in relation to the management 

and provision of community centres, in order to protect them as community assets, improve 
their viability/ sustainability, make them more attractive places to visit and at the same time 
less reliant on financial support from the Council.  

 
1.2 Proposals for the future of the Council’s 15 community centres have been developed within 

the context of bes
[...]
6



  

   
1 

 
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
CABINET 

 
NOVEMBER 2014 

 
1. REPORT TITLE: GREEN SPACE STRATEGY  REVIEW 2014 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio: Planning and Assets  
 Environment and Recycling  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards of the Borough  

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Cabinet of the current situation in relation to the Urban North Staffordshire Green 
Space Strategy and the plan to review / update the strategy in line with changes in national 
planning policy, local government finance and projected resources. To ensure the strategy 
remains fit for purpose for the future and is a robust evidence base for the proposed joint Local 
Plan. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

(a) That approval is granted to review the Green Space Strategy in line with the 
National Planning Policy Framework and that cost of the review is met from the 
provision made in the general fund revenue programme for the preparation of 
the joint Local Plan. 

 
Reasons 
 

(a) To ensure that the green space asset base in urban North Staffordshire and in 
particular Newcastle, fulfils it’s potential to deliver a wide range of environmental, 
economic and social benefits through a strategic approach to planning and 
management, and that the strategy remains fit for purpose and a robust evidence 
base for the emerging joint Local Plan. 

 
 

 
 

1.0  Background 
 

1.1 The Urban North Staffs Green Space Strategy, which was produced jointly with 
Stoke on Trent City Council, was adopted by the Borough Council in 2009.  The 
strategy was developed to ensure that green space fulfils its potential to deliver a 
wide range of environmental, economic and social benefits through a strategic 
approach to planning and management of public open spaces.  The strategy was 
developed in line with the national Planning Policy and Guidance (PPG) and 
Planning Policy Statements (PPS) that was current at the
[...]
l standards could potentially identify further land 
for alternative uses, where there is an over provision in green space terms.  This 
could potentially generate further capital receipts if the land was to be sold or the 
land could also be considered for community transfer, where appropriate.  By 
reducing overall land assets, where they are not required for open space provision, 
this would have a positive impact on future revenue budgets and capacity moving 
forward for the borough. 

 
  The council is also currently reviewing and updating its Playing Pitch Strategy, and 

this document will sit under the Green Space Strategy as a detailed evidence base 
in relation to the outdoor sports typology. The main issues in relation to the Playing 
Pitch Strategy will be reported when this document is completed. 

 
3.0 Options Considered 
 

3.1 Proceed with the review of the Green Space Strategy to ensure that it remains a 
robust evidence base for the emerging joint Local Plan, alongside the other 
supporting documents. 

 
3.2 To continue with the delivery of the current Green Space Strategy  and potentially 

fail to provide a sufficiently robust evidence base for the emerging local plan; risk 
being unable to rationalise the council’s green space assets and continue to incur 
costs for potentially unnecessary provision of green space land and services. 

 
 

4.0 Proposal 
 

4.1 It is proposed to review the Green Space Strategy in line with the jointly agreed 
methodology and to develop a revised strategy based on national planning policy 
requirements, to ensure that a robust evidence base for joint local plan is compiled 
and that the borough’s green spaces are rationalised and managed effectively and 
efficiently. 

 
5.0 Reasons for Preferred Solution 

 
5.1 To ensure that the green space asset base in the Borough fulfils it’s potential to 

deliver a wide range of environmental, economic and social benefits through a 
strategic approach to planning and ma
[...]
C- Quality 

After assessing existing provision and accessibility we would then assess quality. We would 

use nationally prescribed standards (e.g. Green Flag Criteria) relevant to each typology to 

provide a picture of quality of greenspace across the board. It may be portrayed spatially like 

this for each typology:- 

 

Once the three items above have been completed, it should enable the development of a 

robust Green Space Strategy.   

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
CABINET  

 
December 2014 

 
1. REPORT TITLE Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy Development 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director - Operational Services  
 
Portfolio: Leisure, Culture and Localism 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek cabinet’s approval for the development of a Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy (SALS) for 
the Borough. 
 
Recommendations   
 
That Cabinet :  
 

a) Acknowledge that physical inactivity is a high risk factor in many of the Borough’s 
communities, as identified in the Borough Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

b) Recognise the many benefits for health and wellbeing of physical activity and 
promote increased levels of physical activity. 

c) Agree to the establishment of an officer project group to develop the Sport and Active 
Lifestyles Strategy (SALS) for the Borough, which will provide regular progress 
reports to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Localism. 

 
Reasons 
 
The development of a SALS is required to influence the strategic development and provision of 
opportunities for residents to lead healthy and active lifestyles, identified as a key intervention within 
the councils Health and Well Being Strategy.  
 
The strategy will help the Council to inform and prioritise its current and future funding 
considerat
[...]
ORT TO THE 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
December 2014 

 
1. REPORT TITLE Kidsgrove Sports Centre 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director of Operations - Dave Adams. 
 
Portfolio: Leisure, Culture and Localism 
 
Ward(s) affected: All, especially Kidsgrove Wards 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the work of the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee in developing a 
Feasibility Report into the delivery of a Sports Centre for Kidsgrove and surrounding locality. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) Receive the Feasibility Report from the Chairman of the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

b) Endorse the Committee’s recommendations and confirms its support for replacement 
sports facilities for the Kidsgrove area. 
 

c) That the funding implications are noted and consideration be given to adding the 
scheme to a future Capital Programme through the process of prioritisation agreed as 
part of the Newcastle  Capital Investment Programme. 
  

d) That discussions take place with potential funding partners to identify sources of 
external match funding that would contribute to the cost of the project. 

 
Reasons 
 
The Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee are satisfied that the scheme is desirable and viable, 
and that therefore the Council should take the decision to proceed. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In July 2014, The Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee was appointed by Cabinet to 

produce a feasibility report on the future of Kidsgrove Sports Centre which was to be 
presented to the Council’s Cabinet to inform a future detailed business case for the 
replacement or refurbishment of the Centre. 

 
1.2 The Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee’s feasibility report is appended and should be 

read in conjunction with this report.   
 

2. Issues 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

2.1 The condition of the existing facilities at Kidsgrove Sports Centre is a sign
[...]
ajor risks relate to the failure of some part of the existing facilities, interruption to the 

operation during the construction of the school, increased costs on occupation of the new 
school and a risk that finance, both increased revenue and capital may not be available or 
secured. Any combination of which could lead to the closure of Kidsgrove Sports Centre.  

 
11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 
11.1 The existing centre will continue to deteriorate and become less efficient in energy use.  
 
12. Key Decision Information 
 
12.1 This is a key decision, affecting more than one ward and requiring significant resources. 

 
13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

  
 13.1 14 November 2012 
 
 13.2 23 July 2014 
 

14. List of Appendices 
  

14.1 Feasibility Report into the delivery of a Sports Centre for Kidsgrove and surrounding locality 
 

15. Background Papers 
  

15.1 Papers of the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee – Kidsgrove Sports Centre Task 
and Finish Group (available on moderngov). 

   
14. Management Sign-Off 
 

Each of the designated boxes need to be signed off and dated before going to 
Executive Director/Corporate Service Manager for sign off. 

Page 50



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

7 

 

 Signed Dated 

Financial Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

 

  

Risk Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

 

  

Legal Implications 
Discussed and Agreed  

 

  

Equalities Implications 
Discussed and Agreed  

 

  

H.R. Implications Discussed 
and Agreed  

 

  

ICT Implications Discussed 
and Agreed  

 

  

Report Agreed by: 
Executive Director/ 
Head of Service 

  

 

 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



 

Feasibility Report into the delivery of a Sports Centre 
for Kidsgrove and surrounding locality 
 
Background 

 
1. In July 2014, The Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee was appointed by 
Cabinet to produce a feasibility rep
[...]
siness Improvement, Central Services & Partnerships 
 

Portfolio: Finance & Resources 
 

Wards Affected: Not Applicable 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain approval from Cabinet on the final phase of the Living Wage implementation 
process. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That Cabinet notes the contents of this report; 
 

(b) That Cabinet agrees to the Council completing the final stages in 
becoming an accredited ‘Living Wage Employer’; and 
 

(b)  That Cabinet agrees to the requirements linked to the milestones 
included as part of the accreditation process (schedule 3, page 9 of 
the Accreditation License Agreement, information appended to this 
report) 

 
Reasons 
 
This report sets out the work done in preparing the Council to become a Living Wage 
Employer and also identifies the final stages in this process. The report and its 
recommendations support the Cabinet’s endorsement of the ‘Living Wage Initiative’ 
report submitted to Cabinet in January 2013.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The UK Living Wage Campaign was launched by members of London Citizens in 

2001. The Living Wage Foundation, which is part of Citizens UK, is responsible for 
promoting, supporting and administering the formal accreditation of Living Wage 
employers. Once accredited, organisations can display and use the Living Wage 
Employers’ Mark. 
 

1.2 The Living Wage calculation takes into account the Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
Minimum Income Standard research in which members of the public identify what is 
needed for a minimum standard of living. This analysis is then combined with an 
analysis of the actual cost of living including essentials like rent, council tax, 
childcare and transport to produce the Living Wage figure. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 

1.3 Under the terms of the Living Wage initiative, employers commit to ensuring 
contracted workers - who work on their premises for two or more hou
[...]
mpact Monitoring information section has been completed [Schedule 4] �  

7. The relevant contact details have been entered [Schedule 5] �  

8. The Licence has been signed [Schedule 5] [Electronic signatures displaying a person's name 
written in a distinctive way as a form of identification can be used] 

  

9. You have your logo ready to submit with your completed Licence [If you do not have a logo we 
will be in touch to make other arrangements] 

�  

 
Please return your completed Employer Accreditation Licence to your contact at the Living Wage Foundation. Completed 
Licence Agreements can be submitted by post or by email. You will receive notification when your Licence Agreement has 
been received.  
 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 

10th December 2014 

 

Report Title: Ryecroft Developer Nomination 

Submitted by:  Neale Clifton, Executive Director, Regeneration and Development  

Principal author: Simon Smith 

Portfolio:  Economic Development, Town Centres, Business and Customer Service 

 

Ward(s) affected: Town / All 

Purpose of the Report 

To consider the bids received from developers shortlisted to take forward the redevelopment 

of the Ryecroft site in Newcastle Town Centre and to nominate a preferred development 

partner to work up detailed proposals leading to a Development Agreement. 

Recommendations 

1. That, taking account of the commercially sensitive and confidential information 

contained in the Part 2 report, the selection of Developer A as preferred development 

partner for the Ryecroft scheme be agreed and the other two shortlisted bidders be 

formally notified of this decision and thanked for their interest and proposals. 

2. That officers be instructed to enter into a Co-operation agreement’ with Developer A, 

as described more fully in the body of the reports during which detailed scheme 

proposals can be progressed in conjunction with the negotiation of a development 

agreement. 

3. That the relevant Portfolio Holder be authorised to sign the formal and full version of 

the Co-operation Agreement at the earliest opportunity. 

4. That officers be authorised to continue working with County Council colleagues 

regarding preparation of the full business case for the re-provision of Civic Offices on 

the basis set out in the report. 

 

Reasons for the above recommendations 

1. To enable the preferred development partner (Developer A) to progress meaningful 

discussions with prospective occupiers, the two local authorities and other key 

stakeholders, to develop further its design ideas and to explore opportunities with 

contractors for refining scheme costs. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2. To provide Developer A with the confidence to invest their time and resources on 

developing their scheme further ‘at risk’. In addition their nomination will also provide 

potential tenants with the confidence that they are being engaged by the selected 

development partner. 

3. To ensure that Members have the necessary information to make an informed 

decision. 

4. To enable effective modelling and costing of options to re-provide office 

accommodation. 

1. Background and context  

 

1.1 For some time the Council has been concerned about the trading performance of 

Newcastle Town centre resulting from the long term drift away from custom and 

spending in traditional town centres toward out of centre retail parks.  To illustrate the 

point, the latest report on retail leakage  prepared by the retail monitoring group CACI 

shows that over 28% of retail spending from Newcastle’s catchment population now 

takes place in out of town retail parks, one of which alone, Festival Park, has now 

overtaken local spend
[...]
 virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/10/2014 Cabinet
	Minutes


	4 Community Centre Review update
	5 Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy Review
	GREEN SPACE STRATEGY REVIEW - CHART V1
	RA Revised Greenspace Methodology Oct 14

	6 Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy
	7 Kidsgrove Sports Centre
	Feasibility Report into the delivery of a Sports Centre for Kidsgrove

	8 Living Wage Accreditation
	UK Living Wage Employer Licence - 2014 (Final Version)

	9 Ryecroft Developer Nomination
	11 Ryecroft Developer Nomination - Restricted Reports and Appendices
	Newcastle-under-Lyme RYECROFT STAGE II SUBMISSION REPORT Executive Summary (Appendix 1) CONFIDENTIAL
	20141126 summary of  Co-op Agrmt (Appendix 2) CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 10/12/14 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 10th December, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Hambleton 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stubbs. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings held on 15th October and 12th 

November, 2014 be agreed as correct records. 
 

4. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMUNITY CENTRE REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the progress made in 
implementing the Community Centre Review. 
 
A number of outcomes had emerged from the Review and a programme of works 
had been prepared.  Draft Heads of Terms had been sent to six community centre 
committees for consideration and a model lease was being prepared. 
 
The Community Centre Working Party had already been operating along similar lines 
to a Cabinet Panel and it was felt that now as the appropriate time to formally 
establish a Cabinet Panel. 
 
A comprehensive action plan had been approved and the report gave an update on 
the current position and the stages of the Community Centres in terms of repair, 
leases and governance. 
 
Resolved:-  (i) That a Cabinet Panel be established with delegated 

decision making powers to progress the review and 
specifically the options identified within the report. 

 
(ii) That a further report, on the implementation of the 

review, be received within six months. 
 

5. URBAN NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE GREEN SPACE STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the current situation regarding the Urban North 
Staffordshire Green Space Strategy (UNSGSS) and the plan to review and update it. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that a review of the Strategy was required to ensure that 
the green space asset base in Newcastle fulfils its potential to deliver a wide range of 



Cabinet - 10/12/14 

 

2 

environmental, economic and social benefits through a strategic approach to 
planning and management and that the  
Strategy remains fit for purpose and a robust evidence base for the emerging joint 
Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Mrs Naylon had three questions about this item: 
 

(i) In the interests of ‘joined up government’, could the Cabinet give 
assurance that the UNSGSS review would recognise and use the 
work in the Right of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) to result in a 
‘multi-user approach’ to the provision of access to green spaces.  
The UNSGSS made such use of terms ‘Footpaths and Cycleways’.  
In 2014 there had been an increasing use of networks by mobility 
scooter users, tricycles and yes, horse and pony riders in our urban 
areas.  Could the Cabinet insist that the change in the demographic 
of ‘user groups’ is taken into account in the review.” 
 
The Portfolio Holder explained that the Right of Way Improvement Plan 
set out the provisions but not necessarily the details of individual projects.  
However, the Strategy would be looked at to see how it could best meet 
local needs. 
 

(ii) “Could Cabinet ask that the UNSGSS review please use the excellent 
ROWIP of 20143there were 28 priority areas proposed; these 
need reviewing and moving forward. 

 
In the public consultation exercise for ROWIP, Newcastle was recognised 
as the area which responded most vigorously to requests for information 
and suggestions for improvement, most of which were about increasing 
the availability of access (off road routes) and connectivity.  Could the 
Cabinet ask the UNSGSS review team go back to the ROWIP and look for 
ways of overcoming barriers/dead ends and lack of connection across 
City, Borough and Parish boundaries”. 
 
The Portfolio Holder’s response was that the County Council was the lead 
authority for the ROWIP and they would take forward most of the 
proposals contained in the policy.  Where it related to the Borough 
Council, this would be taken into account when details of the project plans 
were approved. 
 
The UNSGSS sets out the framework for green space strategy  provision 
and management but not necessarily details of all individual projects 
 

(iii) What was the timetable for the production of the UNSGSS and SALS 
and how could members be involved in the process of the two 
policy proposals? 

 
The Portfolio Holder stated that the shortlisting and tender process would 
lead up to March, 2015.  Work could then commence on the review 
through 2015/16 and would take about a year to complete.  
 
 

(a) Resolved:-  That approval be granted to review the Green 



Cabinet - 10/12/14 

3 

Space Strategy in line with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and that cost of the review be met from the 
provision made in the general fund revenue programme 
for the preparation of the joint Local Plan. 

 
6. SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to a report requesting Cabinet’s approval on the Sport and 
Active Lifestyles Strategy (SALS) Development.  
 
The development of a SALS was required to lead towards healthy and active 
lifestyles for residents of the Borough. 
 
Councillor Mrs Naylon asked ‘What was the timetable for the production of the SALS 
and how could members be involved in the process of the policy proposal? 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that the final draft for the strategy would be completed 
by November 2015 and would go to Cabinet in December, 2015.  Mrs Naylon was 
advised that  Members and stakeholders would be involved in the process – 
especially in the Community Review Assessmewnt. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That it be acknowledged that physical inactivity is a 

high risk factor in many of the Borough’s communities, 
as identified in the Borough Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 

(ii) That the many benefits for health and wellbeing of 
physical activity be recognised and increased levels of 
physical activity be promoted. 
 

(iii) That the establishment of an officer project group to 
develop the Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy 
(SALS) for the Borough, which will provide regular 
progress reports to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, 
Culture and Localism be agreed. 

 
 
 

7. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE  
 
Members were updated on the work of the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee 
in their development of a feasibility report into the delivery of a Sports Centre for 
Kidsgrove and surrounding area.  
 
The Feasibility Report of the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee was appended 
to the report.  The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee also presented the Cabinet with 
figures relating to the requirement for a pool in Kidsgrove with respect to population 
growth in the next few years. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that the Scrutiny Committee had looked at the demand in 
the area, a suitable facility mix, undertaken a site options appraisal, investigated the 
likely costs and considered potential sources of funding.  
 
It was stated that the Council owned neither the land or the buildings and therefore 
there was no financial benefit to be gained in demolishing Kidsgrove Sports Centre.  



Cabinet - 10/12/14 

 

4 

Further, Sport England had given a grant to spend on the sports centre therefore 
there would be a potential claim back requirement. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the report, adding that the people of Kidsgrove deserved a 
good quality sports facility.  Thanks were expressed to the Chair and Members of the 
Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee for their hard work. 
 

Resolved:- (i) That the Feasibility Report from the 
Chairman of the Active and Cohesive 
Scrutiny Committee be received. 

     
  (ii) That the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny 

Committee’s recommendations be endorsed 
and their support for replacement sports 
facilities for the Kidsgrove area be confirmed. 

(iii) That the funding implications be noted and 
consideration be given to adding the scheme to 
a future capital programme through the process 
of prioritisation be agreed as part of the 
Newcastle Capital Investment Programme. 
 

(iv) That discussions take place with potential 
funding partners to identify sources of external 
match funding that would  
contribute towards the cost of the project. 
 

 
 

8. LIVING WAGE ACCREDITATION  

 
Consideration was given to a report presented linked to the final stages of the Living 
Wage implementation process. 
 
Effective from 1 April 2013, the Living Wage is paid as a supplement to a group of 
employees across five identified posts within the authority, those employees 
receiving increases announced by the Living Wage Foundation annually, the most 
recent being November, 2014. 
 
The impacts linked to four contacts were identified within the report, with proposals to 
address each being included within the milestones section of the license agreement, 
which are currently being finalised between the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources and the Chief Executive. 
 
Gaining accreditation remains an objective for the authority. 
 
Resolved:-  (i)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That completion of the final stages, by the 
Council, to become a Living Wage Employer be 
agreed. 

 
(ii) That the requirements linked to the milestones 

included as part of the accreditation process 
(schedule 3, page 9 of the Accreditation Licence 
Agreement) following finalisation of the Licence 



Cabinet - 10/12/14 

5 

Agreement between the Portfolio Holder  for 
Finance and Resources and the Chief 
Executive,  be agreed. 

 
 

9. RYECROFT DEVELOPER NOMINATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report looking at the bids received from Developers 
shortlisted to take forward the redevelopment of the Ryecroft site in the town centre. 
 
This report was considered in light of the confidential report and appendices 
contained in the second part of this agenda.  It was noted that the latter documents 
contained commercially sensitive information submitted by the three bidders along 
with confidential advice from the Council’s specialist development advisor.  
 
Resolved:- (i) That, taking account of the commercially sensitive and 

confidential information contained in the Part 2 report, the 
selection of Developer A as preferred development partner for 
the Ryecroft scheme be agreed and the other two shortlisted 
bidders be formally notified of this decision and thanked for 
their interest and proposals. 

 
(ii) That officers be instructed to enter into a Co-operation 

agreement’ with Developer A, as described more fully in the 
body of the reports during which detailed scheme proposals 
can be progressed in conjunction with the negotiation of a 
development agreement. 

 
(iii) That the relevant Portfolio Holder be authorised to sign the 

formal and full version of the Co-operation Agreement at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
(iv) That officers be authorised to continue working with 

County Council colleagues regarding preparation of the full 
business case for the re-provision of Civic Offices on the basis 
set out in the report. 

 
 

10. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 
Resolved:- That the public and press be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the Appendices to item 
9 – Ryecroft Developer Notification by reason of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3 in part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

11. RYECROFT DEVELOPER NOMINATION - RESTRICTED REPORTS AND 
APPENDICES  
 
Members considered the information contained within this report along  with the 
appendices in coming to a decision on item 9 on the agenda. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be received. 



Cabinet - 10/12/14 

 

6 

 
12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 
Chair 

 


